The company’s quoted equity securities and unitised funds were recorded at their fair value of R1 083 million (2017: R1 479 million).

A 10% decline or increase in each individual unit price would have the net effect of decreasing or increasing profit before taxation

by R108 million (2017: R148 million).

5.5 INTEREST RATE RISK – FINANCIAL ASSETS
Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored through several methods that include scenario testing and stress testing using measures

such as duration. The bond returns are modelled based on the historic performance of the individual bonds held in the portfolio,

and adjusted to reflect the current interest rates and inflation environment. The risk-free rate used for modelling is 9% as at

31 December 2018 (2017: 9%).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON INTEREST – BEARING INSTRUMENTS
Interest-bearing instruments with a fixed rate give rise to fair value interest rate risk, while interest-bearing instruments with a floating

rate give rise to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table provides an indication of the impact of a 1% change in interest rates on the net income before tax as well as the net

comprehensive income of the group and company:

2018 2017
1% increase

R million
1% decrease

R million
1% increase

R million
1% decrease

R million

GROUP
Financial assets – fixed rate
Debt securities

Quoted (88) 94  (83)  80
Unquoted  (23) 24  (17)  17

Unitised investments
Quoted with underlying debt securities (2) 2  –  –

Short-term money market instruments (3) 3  (2)  2
Derivative instruments – – 13  (13)
Financial assets – variable rate
Cash and cash equivalents 24  (24)  35  (35)
Debt securities

Quoted 49  (50)  32  (33)
Unquoted 15  (17)  11  (12)

Unitised investments
Quoted with underlying debt securities  –  –  –  –

Short-term money market instruments 20  (20)  8  (8)
Total change in investment income, finance cost and net fair value
movements before tax  (8) 12  (3)  (2)

COMPANY
Financial assets – fixed rate
Debt securities

Quoted  (70) 75  (69)  65
Unquoted  (12) 12  (9)  9

Unitised investments
Quoted with underlying debt securities  –  –  –  –

Short-term money market instruments (2) 2 (1)  1
Derivative instruments – –  13  (13)
Financial assets – variable rate
Cash and cash equivalents 2  (2)  12  (12)
Debt securities

Quoted 42  (42)  28  (28)
Unquoted 14  (14)  10  (10)

Unitised investments
Quoted with underlying debt securities  –  –  –  –

Short-term money market instruments 19  (19)  7  (7)
Total change in investment income, finance cost and net fair value
movements before tax  (7) 12  (9)  5

Included in debt securities are financial assets relating to cell owners, policyholders and investment contracts. Interest on these

instruments accrues to the cell owners, policyholders and investment contract holders and therefore does not affect profit before tax.

62 Annual Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)
5.6 LOANS AND RECEIVABLES EXCLUDING INSURANCE RECEIVABLES

Group Company

2018
R million

2017
R million

2018
R million

2017
R million

Loans and receivables  1 243  1 103  565  533

Less provision for impairment  (137)  (129)  (121)  (117)

[…]

movements in interest rates. At 31 December 2016, the group had an interest rate swap agreement to partially mitigate the effects of potential

adverse interest rate movements on financial assets underlying the unsecured subordinated callable notes. The interest rate derivatives

represented the fair value of interest rate swaps effected on a total of R100 million of fixed interest securities held in the investment portfolio

underlining the subordinated callable note. The interest rate swaps had the effect of swapping a variable interest rate for a fixed interest rate

on these assets to eliminate interest rate risk on assets supporting the bond liability. The derivatives matured on 12 June 2017.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON INTEREST-BEARING INSTRUMENTS
General insurance liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates, as they are undiscounted and contractually non-

interest-bearing. Interest-bearing instruments with a fixed rate give rise to fair value interest rate risk, while interest-bearing instruments

with a floating rate give rise to cash flow interest rate risk.

The following table provides an indication of the impact of a 1% change in interest rates on the net income before tax as well as the net

comprehensive income of the group and the company:

2018 2017

1% increase
R million

1% decrease
R million

1% increase
R million

1% decrease
R million

GROUP

Financial liabilities – fixed rate

Debt securities – quoted  18 (18)  21  (21)

Financial liabilities – variable rate

Debt securities – quoted (15)  15  (15)  15

Total change in finance cost and net fair value movement before tax  3  (3)  6  (6)

COMPANY

Financial liabilities – fixed rate

Debt securities – quoted  18  (18)  21  (21)

Financial liabilities – variable rate

Debt securities – quoted (15)  15  (15)  15

Total change in finance cost and net fair value movement before tax  3  (3)  6  (6)

72 Annual Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)
6.3 INVESTMENT CONTRACTS

Group

2018
R million

2017
R million

At the beginning of the year  1 703  101

Cash movements
Investment contracts issued  159  84

Investment contracts sold/matured  (283)  (116)

Business combinations –  1 551

Non-cash movements
Net fair value (gains)/losses  (51)  83

Investment contracts  1 528  1 703

Expected to be settled after 12 months  1 461  1 583

Expected to be settled within 12 months  67  120

The net fair value gains/(losses) on investment contracts are equal to the net fair value gains/(losses) on the linked financial assets at

fair value through income. The movement in the net fair value of the linked assets and liabilities are included in “Net (losses)/gains on

financial assets and liabilities at fair value through income” in the statement of comprehensive income. The movement in the fair value of

the investment contracts mainly represents the market movement. The maturity values of these financial liabilities are determined by the

fair values of the linked assets. They are classified as level 2 per the fair value hierarchy.

[…]

changes were made to the amounts previously presented, except for the strategic investment in unquoted SEM target shares that are now

disclosed separately. The “within 12 months”/“after 12 months” split is disclosed in each note to the financial statements, where it is of

relevance.

32.2 RESTATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
As part of management’s consideration of the impact of IFRS 9 on the classification and measurement of financial assets, the way in

which the investment portfolios are managed and how actively they are traded was assessed. As a result of this assessment, it was

concluded that it is more appropriate to classify the cash flows relating to the investment portfolios as part of operating activities rather

than investing activities. The acquisition of and proceeds from sales relating to strategic investments, equity portfolios and portfolios

backing subordinated debt will remain as part of investing activities as these portfolios are not considered part of the operations of the

business. Comparative numbers have been restated.

The table below shows the impact of the change:

Previously
reported

 31 December
2017

 R million

Restatement
 31 December

 2017
 R million

Restated
 31 December

 2017
 R million

GROUP
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities
 – Acquisition of financial assets  –  (18 482)  (18 482)
 – Proceeds from sale of financial assets  –  17 229  17 229

Net cash (used in)/from investment activities
 – Acquisition of financial assets  (20 322)  18 482  (1 840)
 – Proceeds from sale of financial assets  20 054  (17 229)  2 825
Net impact  (268) –  (268)

COMPANY
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities
 – Acquisition of financial assets  –  (12 709)  (12 709)
 – Proceeds from sale of financial assets  –  12 036  12 036

Net cash (used in)/from investment activities
 – Acquisition of financial assets  (14 549)  12 709  (1 840)
 – Proceeds from sale of financial assets  14 861  (12 036)  2 825
Net impact  312  –  312

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123Annual Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32.3 RESTATEMENT OF REPO LIABILITY
The SSI group entered into a repurchase agreement in August 2016. In prior years the underlying financial assets (bonds) were

derecognised and only a liability or asset to the extent of any differential between the value of the bonds, and the repurchase liability,

was recognised. On reconsideration of the transaction, it was determined that the risks and rewards relating to the bond assets

had not sufficiently transferred. The 31 December 2017 comparatives have been restated to recognise the underlying financial assets